EMERGENCY

KKF

- 2021

AUTHORIZING the payment of \$3,600 from the Human Resources Department General Fund non-personnel operating budget account no. 050x121x2000x7281 as a moral obligation to William J. Miller, Jr. for payment of outstanding charges for labor arbitration services provided on May 21, 2021.

WHEREAS, union contracts establish the labor arbitrator selection process; and

WHEREAS, the Human Resources Department is not involved in the arbitrator selection process, and it was not provided a copy of the service agreement or quotes for arbitration services in advance of services being rendered; and

WHEREAS, the Human Resources Department was unable to certify funds before arbitration services were rendered; and

WHEREAS, City Council wishes to provide payment to William J. Miller, Jr. as a moral obligation for services in a total amount of \$3,600; now, therefore,

BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the City of Cincinnati, State of Ohio:

Section 1. That the Finance Director is authorized to make a payment of \$3,600 from the Human Resources Department General Fund non-personnel operating budget account no. 050x121x2000x7281 as a moral obligation to William J. Miller, Jr. for payment of outstanding charges for labor arbitration services provided on May 21, 2021.

Section 2. That the proper City officials are authorized to do all things necessary and proper to carry out the provisions of Section 1 hereof.

Section 3. That this ordinance shall be an emergency measure necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health, safety, and general welfare and shall, subject to the terms